West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Record of Decision made in respect of the Mayor's Police and Crime Commissioner functions

Title/subject: Award of Focussed Deterrence Car Funding

Serial No: MPCC148

Summary:

Following on from the successful bid to the Home Office for additional funding in 2021/22 for the Teachable Moments – Focussed Deterrence Car Project the VRU included continued delivery of this programme in its 2022/23 Delivery Plan as part of the application of core funding to the Home Office.

This decision paper now seeks to allocate separate funding to partners at place against that identified budget.

Requested Decisions:

- 1. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £110,000 to West Yorkshire Police to deliver the police resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car across West Yorkshire.
- 2. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £105,000 to Bradford Council deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Bradford.
- 3. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £50,000 to Calderdale Council to deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Calderdale.
- 4. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £70,000 to Kirklees to deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Kirklees.
- 5. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £52,500 to St Giles Trust 'to jointly deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car in Leeds.
- 6. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £52,500 to The Himmat Project Ltd to jointly deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Leeds.
- 7. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £50,000 to Wakefield Council to deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Wakefield.

Decision:			
 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £110,000 to West Yorkshire Police to deliver the police resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car across West Yorkshire. 			
Approved			
Signature:			
Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit			
Date: 090822			
Decision:			
 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £105,000 to Bradford Council deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Bradford. 			
Approved			
Signature:			
Jun			
Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit			
Date: 090822			
Decision:			
 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £50,000 to Calderdale Council to deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Calderdale. 			
Approved			
Signature:			
Jon			
Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit			
Date: 090822			
Decision:			
 The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £70,000 to Kirklees to deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within 			

Kirklees. Approved Signature: **Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit** Date: 090822 Decision: 5. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £52,500 to St Giles Trust 'to jointly deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car in Leeds. Approved Signature: **Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit** Date: 090822 Decision: 6. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £52,500 to The Himmat Project Ltd to jointly deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Leeds. Approved Signature: **Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit** Date: 090822 Decision: 7. The Director of the Violence Reduction Unit agrees to award £50,000 to Wakefield Council to deliver the youth work and support resource for the Focussed Deterrence Car within Wakefield. Approved

Signature:

form

Title: Director of the Violence Reduction Unit

Date: 090822

Publication	
□ Yes	No – 'Sensitive' under the GSC Scheme
	□ No - Exempt under 2(2) of The Elected Local Policing Bodies
	(Specified Information) Order 2011.

Execution of legal documents (please list documents)		
Seal of the Combined Authority	□ Signature ¹	
¹ The Head of Legal Services in West Yorkshire Police has delegated authority from the Head of Legal and Governance Services to apply the seal of West Yorkshire Combined Authority		